The value in use of Sancus Gibraltar was also determined on a similar DCF basis starting from the 2018 budgets, but using a
CAGR of 13% and a cost of equity discount rate of 14.0%. The resultant valuation indicated that no impairment of goodwill was
required, again with significant headroom.

Goodwill valuation sensitivities
When the discounted cash flow valuation methodology is utilised as the primary goodwill impairment test, the variables which
influence the results most significantly are the discount rates applied to the future cash flows and the revenue forecasts.

The table below shows the impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of stress testing the period end
goodwill valuation with a decrease in revenues of 10% and an increase in cost of equity discount rate of 3%. These potential
changes in key assumptions fall within historic variations experienced by the business (taking other factors into account) and
are therefore deemed reasonable.

75

GLI Finance Limited
For the year ended 31 December 2017
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

10.  GOODWILL (continued)

Sensitivity Applied Reduction in headroom implied by sensitivity

 Sancus
Jersey £’000

Sancus
Finance £’000

Sancus
Gibraltar £’000

Total
£’000

10% decrease in revenue per annum 3,822 1,406 2,644 7,872

3% increase in cost of Equity discount rate 5,108 817 4,097 10,022

   Neither scenario results in an implied reduction of Goodwill.

11.  INTANGIBLE ASSETS

  £’000

Cost

At 1 January 2017  1,050

Additions from internal development  262

At 31 December 2017  1,312

  £’000

Amortisation

At 1 January 2017  530

Charge for the year  252

At 31 December 2017  782

Net book value 31 December 2017  530

Net book value 1 January 2017  520

Intangible assets comprise capitalised contractors’ costs and other costs related to core systems development. In the prior year
these were disclosed within Property and equipment but have now been separately disclosed with the prior year reclassified. No
impairment provision has been recorded. The amortisation charge has been recorded in Other expenses.

12.  TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

31 December 2017

31 December 2016

 £’000 £’000

Dividend income receivable 68 371

Loan fees and similar receivable 930 121

Loan interest receivable 1,973 940

Preference share dividends receivable 607 415